



2018/0210(COD)

29.10.2018

AMENDMENTS

995 - 1028

Draft report
Gabriel Mato
(PE625.439v02-00)

Proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Regulation (EU) No 508/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council

Proposal for a regulation
(COM(2018)0390 – C8-0162/2018 – 2018/0210(COD))

Amendment 995
Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I

Text proposed by the Commission

PRIORITY

Fostering sustainable fisheries and the conservation of marine biological resources

Contributing to food security in the Union through competitive and sustainable aquaculture and markets

Enabling the growth of a sustainable blue economy and fostering prosperous coastal communities

Strengthening international ocean governance and enabling safe, secure, clean and sustainably managed seas and oceans

INDICATOR

Evolution of volume of landings stemming from stocks assessed at MSY

Evolution in profitability of the Union fishing fleet

Surface (ha) of Natura 2000 sites, and other MPAs under the MSFD, covered by protection, maintenance and restoration measures

Percentage of fishing vessels equipped with electronic position and catch reporting device

Evolution in the value and volume of aquaculture production in the Union

Evolution in the value and volume of landings

Evolution of GDP in maritime NUTS 3 regions

Evolution in the number of jobs (in FTE) in the sustainable blue economy

Number of shared operations contributing to the European cooperation on coastguard functions

Amendment

PRIORITY

Fostering sustainable fisheries and the conservation of marine biological resources

INDICATOR

Evolution of volume of landings stemming from stocks assessed at MSY

Evolution in profitability of the Union fishing fleet

Surface (ha) of Natura 2000 sites, and other MPAs under the MSFD, covered by protection, maintenance and restoration measures

Percentage of fishing vessels equipped with electronic position and catch reporting device

Fostering sustainable aquaculture

Evolution in the value and volume of aquaculture production in the Union

Promoting competitive and sustainable fisheries and aquaculture markets

Evolution in the value and volume of landings

Enabling the growth of a sustainable blue economy and fostering prosperous coastal communities

Evolution of GDP in maritime NUTS 3 regions

Strengthening international ocean governance and enabling safe, secure, clean and sustainably managed seas and oceans

Evolution in the number of jobs (in FTE) in the sustainable blue economy

Number of shared operations contributing to the European cooperation on coastguard functions

Or. en

Amendment 996

Liadh Ní Riada

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – column 1 – row 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Enabling the growth of a sustainable blue economy and fostering prosperous coastal communities

Amendment

Enabling the growth of a sustainable blue economy and fostering prosperous coastal ***and island*** communities

Or. en

Amendment 997
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – column 2 – row 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Surface (ha) of Natura 2000 sites, and other MPAs under the MSFD, covered by protection, maintenance and restoration measures

Amendment

Degree of compliance with the environmental objectives established by the Action Plan for the Protection of the Marine Environment in line with the Marine Strategy Framework Directive or, in the absence thereof, surface (ha) of Natura 2000 sites, and other MPAs under the MSFD, covered by protection, maintenance and restoration measures

Or. es

Amendment 998
Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – column 2 – row 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Percentage of fishing vessels equipped with electronic position and catch reporting device

Amendment

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 999
Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – column 1 – row 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Contributing to food security in the Union
***through competitive and sustainable
aquaculture and markets***

Amendment

Contributing to food security in the Union

Or. es

Amendment 1000

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – column 2 – row 6

Text proposed by the Commission

Evolution in the value and volume of
aquaculture production in the Union

Amendment

Evolution in the value and volume of
fisheries production in the Union

Or. es

Amendment 1001

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – column 1 – row 4

Text proposed by the Commission

***Enabling the growth of a sustainable blue
economy and*** fostering prosperous coastal
communities

Amendment

Fostering prosperous coastal communities

Or. es

Amendment 1002

Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – column 2 – row 9

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	<i>Amendment</i>	
Evolution in the number of jobs (in FTE) in <i>the sustainable blue economy</i>	Evolution in the number of jobs (in FTE) <i>in small-scale and artisanal fisheries</i>	
		Or. es

Amendment 1003
Norica Nicolai

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II –row 3

Text proposed by the Commission

1	Article 16 <i>Investments in small-scale coastal fishing vessels</i>	1.1	75%
---	---	-----	-----

Amendment

1	Article 16 <i>Investments in small-scale coastal fishing vessels</i>	1.1	85%
---	---	-----	-----

Or. en

Amendment 1004
Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – row 11

Text proposed by the Commission

2	<i>Article 23</i> <i>Aquaculture</i>	2.1	75%
---	---	-----	-----

Amendment

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 1005**Norica Nicolai****Proposal for a regulation****Annex II – row 11***Text proposed by the Commission*

2	Article 23 <i>Aquaculture</i>	2.1	75%
---	----------------------------------	-----	-----

Amendment

2	Article 23 <i>Aquaculture</i>	2.1	85%
---	----------------------------------	-----	------------

Or. en

Amendment 1006**Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon****Proposal for a regulation****Annex II – row 12***Text proposed by the Commission*

2	Article 24 Marketing of fishery and aquaculture products	2.1	75%
---	---	-----	-----

Amendment

2 a (new)	Article 24 Marketing of fishery and aquaculture products	2 a (new).1	75%
------------------	---	--------------------	-----

Or. en

Amendment 1007**Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon****Proposal for a regulation****Annex II – row 13**

Text proposed by the Commission

2	Article 25 Processing of fishery and aquaculture <i>products</i>	2.1	75%
---	--	-----	-----

Amendment

2 a (new)	Article 25 Processing of fishery and aquaculture products	2 a (new).1	75%
------------------	---	--------------------	-----

Or. en

Amendment 1008
Norica Nicolai

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – row 13 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2	Article 25a (new) Financial compensation for aquaculture losses	X	100%
---	--	----------	-------------

Or. en

Amendment 1009
Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Gabriel Mato, Maurice Ponga

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Outermost Regions

Area of Support

MAXIMUM CO-FINANANCING RATE
(% of the eligible public expenditure)

Article 29 c)

Renewal of artisanal and small scale coastal fishing fleets and associated measures

85%

Article 29 d)

Compensation for additional costs for fisheries and aquaculture products

100%

Or. en

Amendment 1010

Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Area of Support

Article 29 (c)

Renewal of small coastal fleets and associated measures

Maximum possible co-funding rate

50%

Article 29(d)

Compensation for additional costs for fisheries and aquaculture products

100%

Or. fr

Amendment 1011

Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – row 2

Text proposed by the Commission

1	Article 16 Investments in small-scale coastal fishing vessels	30%
---	--	-----

Amendment

1	Article 16 Investments in small-scale coastal fishing vessels	55%
---	--	-----

Or. en

Amendment 1012
Izaskun Bilbao Barandica

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – row 2

Text proposed by the Commission

1	Article 16 Investments in <i>small-scale coastal</i> fishing vessels	30%
---	---	-----

Amendment

1	Article 16 Investments in <i>sustainable</i> fishing vessels	50%
---	---	-----

Or. es

Amendment 1013

Werner Kuhn

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – row 2

Text proposed by the Commission

1	Article 16	30%
	Investments in small-scale coastal fishing vessels	

Amendment

1	Article 16	50%
	Investments in small-scale coastal fishing vessels	

Or. de

Amendment 1014

Norica Nicolai

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – row 2

Text proposed by the Commission

1	Article 16	30%
	Investments in small-scale coastal fishing vessels	

Amendment

1	Article 16	50%
	Investments in small-scale coastal fishing vessels	

Or. en

Amendment 1015

Liadh Ní Riada

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – row 6

Text proposed by the Commission

5	Operations located in the remote Greek Islands and in the Croatian islands of Dugi Otok, Vis, Mljet and Lastovo	85%
---	---	-----

Amendment

5	Operations located in the remote <i>Irish Islands</i> , Greek Islands and in the Croatian islands of Dugi Otok, Vis, Mljet and Lastovo	85%
---	---	-----

Or. en

Amendment 1016
Liadh Ní Riada

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – row 11 – line 10

Text proposed by the Commission

10	Article 18 Extraordinary cessation of fishing activities	100%
----	---	------

Amendment

10	Article 18 <i>Unforeseen and</i> Extraordinary cessation of fishing activities	100%
----	--	------

Or. en

Amendment 1017
Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – row 18 – line number 16 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

16a (new)

***Operations carried out by
beneficiaries of collective
projects***

60%

Or. fr

Amendment 1018

Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – row 18 – line number 16 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

16 a (new)

***Operations implemented
by collective beneficiaries***

60%

Or. en

Amendment 1019

Alain Cadec

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – row 18 – line number 16 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

16b (new)	<i>Operations carried out by an inter-branch organisation, a producer organisation or an association of producer organisations</i>	75%
------------------	---	------------

Or. fr

Amendment 1020

Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – row 18 – line number 16 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

16 b (new)	<i>Operations implemented by producer organisations, associations of producer organisations, or interbranch organisations</i>	75%
-------------------	--	------------

Or. en

Amendment 1021

Gabriel Mato, Francisco José Millán Mon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – row 18 – line number 16 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

16 c (new)

Operations that fulfil the following criteria: it is of collective interest, it has a collective beneficiary and it has innovative features

100%

Or. en

Amendment 1022

Liadh Ní Riada

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – row 7

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 18

1.2

40%

40%

Extraordinary cessation
of fishing activities

Amendment

Article 18

1.2

40%

40%

Unforeseen and

Extraordinary cessation
of fishing activities

Applies where an official weather warning has been announced and put in place by the national meteorological service of the Member State due to sea conditions in the affected fisheries areas being unsafe for a prolonged period of time

Or. en

Amendment 1023

Norica Nicolai

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – row 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 20 <i>Collection and processing of data for fisheries management and scientific purposes Amendment</i>	1.3	0%	40%
Article 20 <i>Collection and processing of data for fisheries management and scientific purposes</i>	1.3	0%	50%

Or. en

Amendment 1024
Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – row 12

Text proposed by the Commission

Expenditure contributing to priority 2:
Contributing to food security in the Union
*through competitive and sustainable
aquaculture and markets*

Amendment

Expenditure contributing to priority 2:
Contributing to food security in the Union

Or. es

Amendment 1025
Norica Nicolai

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – row 12 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 22a Scientific research and data collection on migratory birds impact on aquaculture	2.1	0%	100%
---	------------	-----------	-------------

Or. en

Amendment 1026
Norica Nicolai

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – row 13

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 23 Aquaculture <i>Amendment</i>	2.1	0%*	40%
---	-----	-----	-----

Article 23 Aquaculture	2.1	0%*	75%
---------------------------	-----	-----	-----

Or. en

Amendment 1027
Norica Nicolai

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – row 14

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 24 <i>Marketing of fishery and aquaculture products</i>	2.1	0%	0%
--	-----	----	----

Amendment

Article 24 <i>Marketing of fishery and aquaculture products</i>	2.1	0%	20%
--	-----	----	------------

Or. en

Amendment 1028
Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – row 16

Text proposed by the Commission

Expenditure contributing to priority 3:
***Enabling the growth of a sustainable blue
economy and*** fostering prosperous coastal
communities

Amendment

Expenditure contributing to priority 3:
Fostering prosperous coastal communities

Or. es